
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Mark Dennett (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Peter Browne Conservative 

Councillor Philip Drakeley Conservative 

Councillor Frank Fraser Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Trevor Higginson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Joan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

Mr Colin Chorley  

 
 
 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Thursday, 9 October 2008 
 

Children and Young People Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
Monday, 8 September 2008 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 15 

5. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION - GERALD MEEHAN 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

6. SUMMARY OF EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT 2008 
 

16 - 18 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

7. QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS 
 

19 - 105 

8. SPECIAL MEETING  
  

 

 A Special meeting of the Board has been arranged for 9th 
October at  
6.30 pm in the Civic Suite to consider how Members can 
become involved in the Service Planning process and monitor 
high level outcomes.  
 

 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO:  Children and Young People Policy & Performance 

Board 
   
DATE: 8TH September 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 33(5).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(11) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with 

as follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for members of the public 
who are residents of the Borough, to ask questions at meetings of 
the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be submitted by 4.00 pm on the day prior to the 
meeting. At any meeting no person/organisation may submit more 
than one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

• Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter, which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

• Please keep questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note that public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
6.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

6.4  A Safer Halton 

Page 2



 
 None  
 

6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 3



CSB/6/6/1249/AC 

 
REPORT TO: Children and Young People Policy and 

Performance Board 
   
DATE: 8th September 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board and Executive Sub Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Children and Young People Portfolio which 

have been considered by the Executive Board and Executive Sub since 
the last meeting of this Board are attached at Appendix 1 (link) for 
information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to update the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Minutes be noted.  
 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
 None. 
 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
 None. 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



APPENDIX 1 
 
Extract of Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee Minutes 
Relevant to the Children and Young People’s Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 19TH MAY 2008 
 
EXB2 DECISION ON THE STATUTORY CONSULTATION TO CLOSE 

FAIRFIELD HIGH SCHOOL AND EXPAND WADE DEACON HIGH 
SCHOOL - KEY DECISION 

 
The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – Children and 

Young People summarising the responses to the Statutory Consultation on the 
closure of Fairfield High School and the expansion of Wade Deacon High School, 
outlining the background, statutory consultation  undertaken, financial 
implications and the decision making process. 
 

In addition, a further report was tabled at the meeting. It was reported that 
this report had been considered in detail by the Cross Party Members Advisory 
Working Group on 15th May 2008.  The report detailed the rationale for the 
proposal, identified who had been consulted, the response to the consultation 
and the issues raised, it provided a summary of previous consultations, 
transitional arrangements and the reasons, factors and criteria which needed 
consideration prior to a decision on the proposal.  

 
It was reported that the Cross Party Members Advisory Group had been 

unanimous in their support for the closure of Fairfield High School due to 
declining pupil n
[...]
 schools did not support the 
assertion that larger schools meant lower standards of behaviour. It was reported 
that there were benefits to having larger schools in terms of enhanced facilities 
and funding and that a model of smaller units or “schools within school” so that, 
to pupils, the school did not look or feel large. 
 

Members recalled that, in the second round of consultation, an alternative 
proposal had been submitted by Fairfield High School. The Executive Board had 
previously found that the alternative proposal was incomplete and flawed and 
lacked information crucial to its proper evaluation. The school had been advised 
of the information that was necessary for evaluation and discussions had been 
held with the school to clarify the information needed. However, no new 
information or other alternative options had been submitted. 
 

It was confirmed that school travel plans would have to be developed for 
the new site and all efforts would be made in the interim period to minimise pupil 
movement. Congestion was a concern and the school and Local Authority would 
be encouraged to look at ways to manage this, for example by trialling different 
start and end times for pupils. Planning for vehicular access and quick routes in 
and out of school would be required in the site development under BSF. 
 

The Board further noted that it had been suggested that the rationale to 
close Fairfield High School was in order that the Council could sell the land. The 
Board was advised that the closure was due to the declining pupil numbers. 
Members noted that the land would transfer to the Local Authority from 
September 2010 but would be managed on an interim basis by Wade Deacon. 
Consideration would be given to retaining some part of the land for future 
community use once it was no longer needed by Wade Deacon in 2013. An 

Page 6



undertaking had been made that if any of the land were sold, the proceeds would 
go to the BSF funding envelope for the goo
[...]
nnel and this was now being addressed. It was asked 
that the Officers be thanked for all their hard work in this field. The 
recommendations would be addressed over coming months.  

 
RESOLVED: That  

 
(1)  the contents of the report be noted; and  

 

(2) the Ofsted Inspection report be endorsed. 

 

 

Page 9



EXB11 PRIMARY CAPITAL PROGRAMME - KEY DECISION 

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, Children and Young 
People which provided an outline of the draft Primary Strategy for Change that 
had been developed as part of the Primary Capital Programme.   

 
The capital investment programme required approval by Council, 

however as the DCSF deadline required schools projects which would be 
undertaken within the first two years to be named by 16th June 2008 the 
Board was asked to approve the schools programme for the purposes of the 
DCSF submission.  Full Council would then be asked to ratify the projects at 
their July meeting.  

 
The aim of the Primary Capital Programme was to ensure primary 

schools play a lead role in the heart of their communities, through offering 
local services, providing a 21st century learning environment particularly in 
ICT, development of world class standards and promoting personalisation, 
flexibility, diversity and choice.  

 
The Primary Strategy for Change for Halton had been developed 

following consultation with primary schools, Diocesan colleagues and a range 
of other partners.  Three dedicated sessions on had been held with Primary 
Headteachers and an Extended Services Working Group had met to consider 
opportunities for local and extended services to be offered through primary 
schools.  Chairs of Governors and Halton Association of Governors had been 
consulted along with colleagues from other Departments across the Council 
such as Environment and Health and Community. 

A draft of the Primary Strategy for Change had been circulated to the 
headteachers of all nursery, infant, junior and
[...]
13, all 17 year olds and by 2015, all 
18 year olds were participating in some form of education or training. It was 
advised that 16 year olds could go to work as long as education was available. It 
was noted this would change the environment for education in the future. 
 

Members were advised that the Bill would legislate to raise the 
participation age, young people would have a duty to participate in education and 
training post 16 which they would be able to do in a number of ways, including: 
 

� full-time education, for example, at school or college; 
� work-based learning, such as an apprenticeship; and 
� part-time education or training, if they were employed, self-employed or 

volunteering more than 20 hours a week. 
 
It was reported that the Education and Skills Bill seeks to carry out the 

following: 
 

• set out duties on employers to release young people for the equivalent 
of one day a week to undertake training elsewhere (where the employer 
did not provide their own training. 

 
� introduce a duty on local authorities to ensure that young people 

participate and provide the support service currently known as 
Connexions; 

Page 11



 
� require local authorities to assess the education and training needs of 

young people aged 16-19 with special educational needs; and 
 

� requires the Learning and Skills Council to secure the proper provision of 
courses for learners over the age of 19. 

 
The Board discussed various issues such as how this would fit into the 

Building Schools for the Future, what methodology would be employed to 
encourage young people who refused to be educated, delivery of flexible 
curriculum for young people and the duty on young people and parents to assist 
their children to participate. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1)   the Executive is kept informed of any changes; and 
 

 (2)   a further report is submitted later in the year. 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 26TH JUNE 2008 

EXB24   BSF STRATEGY FOR CHANGE (PART 1) 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – Children and Young 
People providing a summary of the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) 
Strategy for Change (Part 1), seeking approval for its submission to Partnership 
for Schools (PfS) by 2nd July 2008. 
 
 It was noted that the Strategy for Change was divided into two parts with 
Part 1 outlining the vision for BSF in Halton. Part 2 was a more detailed 
document that described how the Authority, with its key stakeholders, intended to 
achieve its vision: Part 2 was to be completed and submitted by 19th November 
2008. 
 
 The requirements for the Strategy for Change Part 1 document were 
outlined for Members’ consideration and it was noted that, following work with 
secondary and secondary special headteachers, a draft document had been 
submitted to PfS prior to Wave entry on 7th May 2008. This document had also 
been circulated to all key stakeholders as part of the consultation including 
Diocesan Authorities; Alliance Board Members; all schools; and the BSF 
Strategic Board. 
 

As a result of the consultation, and following a further meeting with 
headteachers on 20th June and feedback from the PfS Adviser, the Strategy and 
chart had been further amended and an updated document was tabled for the 

Page 12



Board’s consideration. It was noted that some further work on this document was 
needed, for example to reduce it to the required 12 pages in length. It was 
confirmed that the Council’s partners had agreed to any minor changes required 
by either the Board or PfS. 
 
 The Board considered the need for the Chair of the Sports Partnership to 
be included in the PE, Sports and Culture Stakeholder Group. In addition, it was 
noted that a specialist workstream had been established to look at the ICT 
requirements as almost one fifth of the money received would be for technology: 
external consultants had been appointed to assist in this process. 
 
 Members thanked all those involved in
[...]
ged.  
 

RESOLVED: That a further report summarising the response to the 
consultation be submitted to the Executive Board in October 2008. 

EXB28  SUSTAINABLE SCHOOL TRAVEL POLICY 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – Children and 
Young People fulfilling the requirement of the Education and Inspections Act 
2006 to annually review the Council’s Sustainable School Travel Policy. 
 

It was advised that the Sustainable School Travel Policy 2008 drew 
together the four required elements of the Act; supported and clearly 
demonstrated links to the Children and Young People’s Plan; and ensured that 
Halton fulfilled its statutory requirement. The Policy incorporated a number of 
transport related documents and had allowed for a review of the previous 

Page 14



Sustainable School Transport Policy and associated procedures. The Policy also 
recognised possible changes in transport demands placed upon the Local 
Authority and was aligned to the Council’s School Admissions Policy. 
 

In particular, it was noted that there was a requirement within the 2006 Act 
that children from defined low income families may be eligible for assistance with 
travel. This applied from September 2007 to primary aged pupils aged between 5 
and 11 attending the nearest qualifying school more than two miles from their 
home. From September 2008, it would also apply for secondary aged pupils 
aged between 11 and 16 from low income families attending one of the three 
nearest qualifying schools which were between two and six miles from the child’s 
home and/or to the nearest qualifying school preferred by reason of a person’s 
religion or belief up to a maximum of 15 miles. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Sustainable School Travel Policy 2008 be 
approved. 

 

Page 15



 
REPORT TO:  PPB Children & Young People  
 
DATE: 8th September 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children & Young People 
   
SUBJECT: Summary of Educational Attainment 2008 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
To report on 2008 performance data for Foundation Stage Profile and Key Stages 1 to 
4.  This is an initial report referring to currently available data. It reports attainment only 
and does not indicate the effectiveness of service delivery.  A more detailed report will 
be tabled at the meeting as further data will become available prior to then. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
2.1 To note the attainment of children in Halton schools for the 2007-08 academic 

year. 

3.0 SUMMARY 

 
As you may be aware from national media reports there have been a number of 
problems with the marking of KS2 and KS3 papers.  This has led to delays in the 
release of the results and at the current stage data is still considered provisional for 
KS2 and KS3 can not be reported at present. 
 
3.1 Foundation Stage Profile 
 
Foundation Stage Profile is a continual assessment of a child’s ability undertaken 
throughout the reception year and then reported on at the end of the year.  The main 
headlines for Halton are summarised as follows; 
  

• Declining performance in the average score at all six summary aspects compared 
to the previous year.  This may be due to improved moderation and will be 
considered in more detail when comparator data is available 

• Improvement in linking sounds and letters from 5.9 to 6.1 following targeted 
interventions. 

• Average FSP score for children in lowest performing 20% increased to 60.6% up 
from 58.1% in 2006. 

• Girls outperforming boys across all individual aspects with significant differences 
particularly in % gaining Level 6+ in PSED and CLL 

 
A more detailed analysis including national comparisons will be included in the report 
tabled at the meeting. 

 
3.2 Key Stage 1 
 
At Key Stage 1 a child’s attainment in Reading, Writing, and Maths is assessed during 
Year 2.  The main headlines for Halton are summarised as follows; 
  

Agenda Item 6Page 16



• Results at Level 2+ are roughly in line with last year with a 0.5% increase in 
Reading, a 0.3% decrease in Writing, and a 0.8% increase in Maths. 

• Performance at Level 2b+ was mixed with a 1.2% increase in Reading, a 1.4% 
decrease in Writing, and a 0.1% decrease in Maths. 

• Level 3+ results were disappointing with declining performance in all subjects of 
1.6% in Reading, 2.2% in Writing, and 2.5% in Maths. 

 
The release of national data has been delayed until 28th August and this will be 
included in the more detailed report tabled at the meeting. 
 
3.3 Key Stage 2 

 
At Key Stage 2 a child’s attainment is assessed in English, Reading, Writing, Maths, 
and Science during Year 6.  Current data should be treated with caution due to the 
problems in marking and returning papers. The main headlines for Halton are 
summarised as follows;  
  

• Excellent progress has been made again following the major improvements in 
results last year. 

• % achieving Level 4+ in English improved from 81.3% to 83.7%, well in excess of 
the national average of 81%. 

• % achieving Level 4+ in Maths improved from 77% to 81.1%, again well in excess 
of the national average of 78%. 

• Science results also showed a significant improvement from 87.4% to 91.2% at 
Level 4 

• Further reduction in the number of schools below floor target with 5 in both English 
and Maths compared to 2006 when there were 12 in English and 11 in Maths. 

 
3.4 Key Stage 3 
 
At Key Stage 3 a child’s attainment in English, Maths, and Science is measured during 
Year 9.  Performance cannot be reported at present due to the high number of missing 
results at some schools.  It is hoped this will be resolved in time to include in the report 
to be tabled at the meeting.   
 
3.5 Key Stage 4 
 
Key Stage 4 attainment measures a child’s GCSE results in Year 11.  Results are due 
to be published on 21st August and will be included in the report tabled at the meeting. 
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 

 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
No other implications have been identified. 
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 

Page 17



Educational attainment is key to the future life chances of children and young people in 
Halton.  It also provides a proxy to the work being done with vulnerable children in the 
borough and the critical priority areas of narrowing the gap. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
Educational attainment of children and young people will have a significant impact on 
future employment, learning and skills of Halton’s population. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
Not applicable. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
Not applicable. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
Not applicable. 
 

7.0  RISK ANALYSIS 
 

A risk analysis will be completed as part of the review of the Directorate Risk Register. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

Educational attainment is central to reducing inequalities and ensuring the best 
outcomes for all children and young people in Halton with a particular focus on 
vulnerable groups. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
None 
 

 

Page 18



 

REPORT TO: Children & Young People PPB 
 
DATE: 8th September 2008     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports  

Quarter 1 to period end 30th June 2008 
  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect of the 

1st quarter to period end 30th June 2008 performance management reports 
on progress against service plan objectives and performance targets, 
performance trends/comparisons, factors affecting the services etc. for: 
 

• Specialist Services 

• Universal & Learning Services 

• Preventative Services 

• Business Planning & Resources  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the 1st quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance inform
[...]
rformance 
indicators for the service. 
 
The way in which traffic light symbols have been used to reflect progress 
to date is explained in Appendix 4 
 

2.0 KEY DEVELOPMENTS 

 

2.1 Locality Working 
Plans are underway to strengthen the focus and delivery of services on a 
targeted/preventative basis to children, young people and 
parents/carers.  Building upon the work of the Children and Young 
People Area Networks, (CYPAN’s) during the period September to 
December 2008, steps will be taken to organise and target more service 
delivery on the footprint of these areas.  This will extend to include child 
and family health provider services, family support, integrated and 
targeted youth support, and services to target improved engagement in 
learning i.e. Support for attendance. 
 
It is intended that by securing a more holistic needs analysis on a locality 
basis, then services will be commissioned specifically to target those 
issues in the respective localities.  This will result, appropriately, in a 
differential targeting and deployment of multi agency services on joined 
up services according to need.  Opportunities to co-locate staff are also 
being explored. 
 
2.2 Preventative Services Data Collection 
The need for robust data collection to identify key areas for development 
cross borough and on a locality basis is a priority for preventative 
services.  Identification of relevant sources of data, output performance 
indicators and how this is best managed is currently being reviewed for 
teenage pregnancy, substance misuse, children’s centres, attendance 
and behaviour, and integrated and targeted youth support. 
 
 

Page 62



Preventative Services 2 

2.3 Teenage Pregnancy 
A teenage pregnancy action plan has been developed in response to the 
teenage pregnancy units self review tool kit and in order to drive 
progress towards meeting LAA targets on the reduction of teenage 
conceptions.  A review of the Strategic Board driving this area is 
unde

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children and Young People Policy and Performance Board on 
Monday, 8 September 2008 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chairman), Horabin (Vice-Chairman), Browne, 
Drakeley, Gilligan, J. Lowe, Parker, M. Ratcliffe, Stockton and Mr. C. Chorley  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Fraser and Higginson 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: P. Boyce, L. Butcher, J. Kirk, A. McIntyre, G. Meehan, 
M. Simpson and A. Villiers 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor McInerney 

 

 
 
 Action 

CYP11 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd June 2008 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CYP12 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

 

   
CYP13 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the Executive Board and the 

Executive Board Sub-Committee relating to the work of the 
Children and Young People Policy and Performance Board 
were submitted for information. 

 
 The Board discussed Minute number EXB28 
Sustainable School Travel Policy. Members required 
clarification with regards to what distance and what 
assistance was given to children from defined low income 
families. 
 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



In response it was noted that assistance with travel 
was provided for primary children, if the school is situated 
more than a distance of two miles,  and for secondary 
children if more than a distance of three miles.   
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 

   
 NB: COLIN CHORLEY DECLARED A PERSONAL 

INTEREST IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM IN RELATION TO 

DISCUSSIONS CONCERNING CONNEXIONS. 

 

   
CYP14 QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION - GERALD MEEHAN  
  
 Mr Gerald Meehan, Strategic Director Children and 

Young People, updated the Board on the following:- 
 

• Inspectors from OFSTED had rated the 
Council’s services for Safeguarding Children as 
outstanding.  Halton was the only authority in the 
North West to receive this rate; 

• Services for looked after children were rated as 
good; 

• The outcome for young people with learning 
disabilities and / or disabilities was good; 

• In relation to infant mortality, low levels of 
breastfeeding and obesity it was reported that 
services in this area were adequate therefore an 
effective strategic action plan and proposals 
were being developed; 

• In the past the Youth Service had appeared poor 
whereas now arrangements for the delivery of 
integrated youth support was rated as good; and 

• The service management and leadership within 
Children’s services was rated good and the 
capacity to improve was outstanding;  

 
Members raised the following issues: 
 

• How would the authority achieve NEET (Not in 
Education or Employment) services once the 
new government regulations - for young people 
to remain in education and training until 18 - 
where in place? 

• Did the Council have any powers available to 
it, to prevent fast food outlets opening near 
schools in order to lower figures of child obesity;  

• Higher than average infant mortality issues;  

• The Council not being informed of looked after 
children entering the borough from other 
authorities and the knock on effect this could 

Strategic Director-
Children & Young 
People  



cause; 

• Possibility of rolling dentists and nurses visiting 
schools; and 

• The need to promote breastfeeding;  
 
In response the following was noted 
 

• Integrated youth support arrangements would 
be implemented and the government had not yet 
determined what the statutory role would be 
should the older age group not attend any 
education or training;  

• Children were being educated about healthy 
eating in all schools and there was a need to 
educate parents also.  Issues around providing 
licences to fast food outlets would be 
investigated;  

• Halton had been in discussion with the Primary 
Care Trust regarding child obesity and had 
received useful support and guidance; 

• A child death overview panel had been set up 
to discover and explore reasons for the high 
child mortality rate;  

• Host authorities were legally bound to notify 
Halton of any looked after children entering the 
borough, however this did not seem to be the 
case, therefore, a team was currently obtaining 
a list detailing all the looked after children from 
other authorities;  

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

1. the information and comments made be 
noted; and  

 
2. notes of results of dialogues with Halton and 

St Helens Primary Care Trust be forwarded to 
Members of this Board. 

 
   
CYP15 SUMMARY OF EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT 2008  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Young People which informed 
Members of the 2008 performance data for Foundation 
Stage Profile and Key Stages 1 to 4.  The report outlined 
attainment only and did not indicate the effectiveness of 
service delivery.  A more detailed report was tabled at the 
meeting. (Copy available on line) 

 

Strategic Director-
Children & Young 
People  



In this respect, the Board was advised of performance 
results and percentage increases for Foundation Stage 
Profile (FSP), Key Stage 1, Key Stage 2, Key Stage 4 and 
Key Stage 5.  It was reported that performance could not be 
reported for Key Stage 3 due to the high number of missing 
results at some schools. The main headlines for Halton were 
detailed within the tabled report.  

 
Arising from the discussion, the Board noted that, 

overall, the results achieved for Halton proved that it had 
been a very successful year and this was due to a 
culmination of factors, including work within schools and 
families that supported the schools. 

 
The Board also discussed the issue of low results from 

one secondary school, the improvement panel and 
intervention strategies which would be put in place.   

 
Members discussed the Foundation Stage Profile 

results and what was expected from a child in relation to 
their parents understanding the whole process better.  
Narrowing the gap with reference to attainment and 
achievement of pupils, was also noted and the Board 
requested that reports on both these subjects be brought to 
a future Policy and Performance Board meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

1. the attainment of children in Halton schools for 
the 2007-08 academic year be noted;  

2. a report on the current analysis of narrowing the 
gap with reference to attainment and achievement of 
pupils, be brought to a future meeting; and 

3. a report on the foundation stage profile results 
be brought to a future meeting. 

   
CYP16 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 

on progress against service plan objectives and 
performance targets, performance trends / comparisons and 
factors affecting the services for: 
 

• Specialist Services;  

• Universal and Learning Services; 

• Preventative Services; and 

• Business Planning and Resources. 
  
Arising from the discussion the Board considered the 

following: 

 



 

• support mechanisms and care and learn packages in 
relation to the high teenage pregnancy termination 
rates; 

• working with care leavers to discover what they 
require when starting a career, and a presentation be 
brought back to a future meeting; and 

•  the need to investigate how to provide more of an 
opportunity for care leavers to work for Halton 
Borough council. 

 
RESOLVED: That the quarterly performance 

management reports be received.  
   
CYP17 SPECIAL MEETING  
  
 The Chairman reported that a Special Meeting of the 

Board had been arranged on 9th October 2008, at 6.30 pm in 
the Civic Suite, Runcorn Town Hall to consider how 
Members could become involved in the Service Planning 
process and monitor high level outcomes within Children 
and Young People’s services.  The Chairman also reported 
that the theme for the Board this municipal year would be 
health. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the date of the special meeting be 

noted.  

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.50 p.m. 


